

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JUAN HUERTAS, EVA
MISTRETTA, JOSE VILLARREAL,
JEREMY WYANT, JONATHAN
MARTIN, DON PENALES, JR, MIKE
POOVEY, SEAN STEINWEDEL,
AND CHRISTOPHER CADORETTE,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS,

V.

BAYER U.S. LLC,

DEFENDANT.

Case No. 2:21-CV-20021-SDW-
CLW

HON. SUSAN D. WIGENTON
HON. CATHY L. WALDOR

**BAYER U.S. LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
PROCEDURAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS STILL LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Plausible Economic Injuries.	6
1. Plaintiffs do not allege that the products failed to perform as advertised.....	6
2. Plaintiffs do not allege they purchased any replacement products.....	7
3. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege they “wasted” any product.	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Any Physical Injury or Risk of Future Physical Injury.	14
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.....	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Expressly Preempted Because They Seek to Impose Requirements Beyond the FDCA.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Preemption By Citing to Alleged Violations of FDA Regulations.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Impliedly Preempted.....	21
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE.....	22
A. The Breach of Warranty Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	23
1. Plaintiffs have not identified any express warranty that was breached.	23

2.	Plaintiffs’ implied warranty claims fail.	25
B.	The Fraud Claims Should Be Dismissed.	26
1.	Plaintiffs fail to allege a fraudulent misrepresentation.	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ omission theory fails.	27
3.	Plaintiffs fail to allege fraudulent intent.	29
4.	The economic loss doctrine bars Plaintiffs’ claims under New York, Missouri, South Carolina, and California law.	31
C.	The Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Should be Dismissed.	31
D.	The State Consumer Protection Act Claims Should Be Dismissed.	32
1.	Plaintiffs fail to allege any affirmative misrepresentations.	33
2.	Plaintiffs’ omission theory fails.	35
3.	Plaintiffs’ claims fail to plead a cognizable injury.	36
4.	Plaintiffs’ claims suffer from additional defects.	37
E.	The Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed.	39
	CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alanann Props., LLC v. Morris Invest., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3402873 (S.D. Ind. June 19, 2020).....	29
<i>Amato v. Subaru of Am. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6607148 (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2019).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 830 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	33
<i>Arcelik, A.S. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3139086 (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2022).....	32
<i>Ardis v. Cox</i> , 431 S.E.2d 267 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Baker v. Croda Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 7209363 (D. Del. Nov. 23, 2021).....	15
<i>Barba v. Carlson</i> , 2014 WL 1678246 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2014)	23
<i>Barnes v. Unilever United States Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2915629 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2022)	7
<i>Barreto v. Westbrae Nat. Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 795 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	33
<i>Berenson v. Nat’l Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2005).....	32
<i>Bishop Logging Co. v. John Deere Indus. Equip. Co.</i> , 317 S.C. 520 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)	32
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 21, 22

Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013).....15

Carroll v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
163 A.3d 91 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017).....33

Charles Messina Plumbing & Elec. Co. v. Smith,
2006 WL 2641591 (Del. Com. Pl. Aug. 24, 2006).....25

Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)30

Christian v. Mooney,
511 N.E. 2d 587 (Mass. 1987).....29

Colella v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)37

Colpitts v. Blue Diamond Growers,
527 F. Supp. 3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)26, 33

Comfax Corp. v. North Am. Van Lines, Inc.,
587 N.E.2d 118 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)28

Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.,
220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007)15

Costa v. FCA US LLC,
542 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D. Mass. 2021).....28

Cottrell v. Alcon Lab ’ys,
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)11, 14

Crawford-Brunt v. Kruskall,
2019 WL 2453783 (D. Mass. June 12, 2019).....26

Crozier v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2012).....18

Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
732 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2013)32

Demarco v. Avalonbay Cmtys., Inc.,
 2015 WL 6737025 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2015)35

Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. & Health Care, Inc.,
 54 F.3d 156 (3d. Cir. 1995)5

Dombek v. Adler,
 2019 WL 459019 (D.S.C. Feb. 5, 2019).....32

DRR, LLC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 949 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Del. 1996).....29

Easler v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
 2014 WL 3868022 (D.S.C. Aug. 5, 2014).....15

Ellis v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
 2016 WL 7319397 (D.S.C. Feb. 16, 2016).....23

Exum v. Stryker Corp.,
 2013 WL 3786469 (D. Mass. July 17, 2013)23

Fejzulai v. Sam’s West, Inc.,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 723 (D.S.C. 2016)38

Fenerjian v. Nongshim Co.,
 72 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....40

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)33

Freed v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Del. 2019).....21

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)21

Garcia v. Chrysler Grp. LLC,
 127 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)28

Genereux v. Raytheon Co.,
 754 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2014).....15

Gould v. Helen of Troy Ltd.,
 2017 WL 1319810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017).....26

Harris v. Pfizer Inc.,
 586 F. Supp. 3d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 3, 23, 24, 25, 27, 31, 35, 39

Hawes v. Macy’s Inc.,
 346 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....25

Herrington v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
 2010 WL 3448531 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2020).....19

Holmes v. Apple,
 2018 WL 3542856 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2018).....28

Hu v. Herr Foods, Inc.,
 2017 WL 11551822 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2017).....37, 38

In re: Elk Cross Timbers Decking Mktg.,
 2015 WL 6467730 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2015)25

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.,
 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)36

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Anti-Lock Brake Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 966 F. Supp. 1525 (E.D. Mo. 1997)28

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs.
 & Liab. Litig.*,
 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)7, 13, 14, 15, 16

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Antitrust Litig.,
 383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)40

In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....32

In re Sling Media Slingbox Advert. Litig.,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)35

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)29, 30

In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....31

In re Valsartan, Losartan, and Irbesartan Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2021 WL 100204 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2021).....8

In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....15

Jasper v. Abbott Lab’ys, Inc.,
834 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....32

Johnsen v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
2016 WL 1242545 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2016).....36

Kimca v. Sprout Foods, Inc.,
2022 WL 1213488 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2022).....9, 16

Kommer v. Ford Motor Co.,
2017 WL 3251598 (N.D.N.Y. July 28, 2017)37

Lee v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
2022 WL 4243957 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2022).....25

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)29

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011).....34

Matanky v. Gen. Motors LLC,
370 F. Supp. 3d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2019)27

McGowan v. Am. Fam. Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 11680965 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 15, 2017).....32

McQueen v. Yamaha Motor Corp.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Minn. 2010).....35, 38

Millman v. Medtronic,
2015 WL 778779 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2015).....22

Morales v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
2020 WL 2766050 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020)36

Mudd v. Ford Motor Co.,
178 F. App’x 545 (7th Cir. 2006)26

N.J. Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
842 A.2d 174 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2003)33

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Brezill,
1990 WL 108392 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....30

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013), *as amended* (Mar. 21, 2013).....17

Nestle Purina Petcare Co. v. Blue Buffalo Co.,
181 F. Supp. 3d 618 (E.D. Mo. 2016)31

Oakwood Prods., Inc. v. SWK Techs.,
2022 WL 2107423 (D.S.C. June 10, 2022)26

*Ocimum Biosolutions (India) Ltd., Trustee of Ocimum Biosolutions
Inc. v. LG Chem. Ltd.*,
2020 WL 3354708 (D. Del. July 31, 2022)28

Orlando v. Novurania of Am., Inc.,
162 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)31

Overton v. Todman & Co.,
2009 WL 3154307 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009)26

Pelayo v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.,
2021 WL 1808628 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2021).....23

Pfizer v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
2014 WL 636381 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 18, 2014)23

Poole v. MED-1 Sols., LLC,
2020 WL 1317450 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2020)33

Preira v. Bancorp Bank,
885 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)36, 37

Richard’s Paint & Body Shop, LLC v. BASF Corp.,
 2012 WL 4052069 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2012)23

Ridley v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr. Inc.,
 2018 WL 1567609 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 2018).....35

Riley v. Cordis Corp.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009).....21

Riva v. Pepsico, Inc.,
 82 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....15

Roncal v. Aurobindo Pharma USA, Inc.,
 2022 WL 1237888 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2022).....21

S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
 2020 WL 6736930 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2020).....16

Samet v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 2013 WL 3124647 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2013).....34

Schloegel v. Edgewell Pers. Care Co.,
 2022 WL 808694 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2022)9

Shanks v. Jarrow Formulas, Inc.,
 2019 WL 4398506 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2019)33

Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....33

Sher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)27

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
 971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)39

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....10

Taleshpour v. Apple, Inc.,
 2022 WL 1577802 (9th Cir. May 19, 2022).....38

Tasini v. AOL, Inc.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff'd*, 505 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2012)40

Teixeria v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
 193 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....24

Trimble v. Pracna,
 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2005)26

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Global Eagle Ent., Inc.,
 117 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2015)31

Underwood v. Risman,
 414 Mass. 96 (Mass. 1993).....35

Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)9

Warren v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)32

Wedra v. Cree, Inc.,
 2020 WL 1322887 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....23

Williams v. Cyberonics, Inc.,
 388 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2010)22

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)35

Woods v. Maytag Co.,
 2010 WL 4314313 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010)35

Woods v. Maytag Co.,
 807 F. Supp. 2d 112 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)28

Zetz v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
 398 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Cal. 2019)26

Zottola v. Eisai, Inc.,
 564 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)29, 30, 34, 38

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 351(1)20
21 U.S.C. § 352(e)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii).....18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)2, 17, 18

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. pt. 21020
21 C.F.R. pt. 21120
21 C.F.R. § 201.3(3)19
21 C.F.R. § 201.66(b)(2).....19
21 C.F.R. § 201.66(b)(8).....19
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.25–3420
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.42–211.5820
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.63–7220
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.80–211.9420
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.100–211.11520
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.122–17620
21 C.F.R. §§ 211.180–20820
21 C.F.R. §§ 333.201-280.....17
